On 26 August 2024, the Group through its subsidiary Kilimanjaro Consulting, has acquired 52% of RECIPE Marketing Limited.  RECIPE

marketing is an award winning HubSpot Platinum Solutions Partner practice specialising in strategic consulting and advanced application

solutions for front-office management and revenue operations providing further synergies within the Enterprise suite.

Enprise Group invested an additional $99,999 in the recent rights issue for Datagate.  This resulted in an additional 35,714 shares being

issued on 30 August 2024.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis and includes the GST component of cash flows arising from

investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as part of operating cash

flows.

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Auditor's report.

39

ENPRISE GROUP LIMITED__

ANNUAL REPORT 2024__

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(a) Interest rate risk

The local operational bank accounts do not earn interest.

Profit Equity

30 June 2024 30 June 2023 30 June 2024 30 June 2023

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+1% (100 basis points) 8   (6)   8   (6)

- 1% (100 basis points) (8)   6   (8)   6

(b) Credit risk

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

(c) Liquidity risk

Contractual maturity analysis less than 6 mths 6 - 12 months 1 - 3 years > 3 years Total

30 June 2024 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

# Trade and other payables 3,382   -   -   -   3,382

Bank overdraft -   -   -   -   -

Term loan 407   -   242   -   649

Lease liabilities 40   343   1,691   935   3,009

Total 3,829   343   1,933   935   7,040

The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying

amount of these instruments. Exposure at balance date is addressed in each applicable note. The carrying amount of financial assets

represents the maximum credit exposure.

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash deposited in interest-bearing call accounts, the bank

overdraft and term loans. Interest rates are monitored although there is generally no significant variation in interest rates offered by the

different major banks.